
ET 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ;Cb~iMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of CROCKER-HUFF~~N LAND ) ~ 
AND WATER C01~ANY for an ord.er of. ) 
the Public Utilities Commission of ) 
the State of Ce,l~.!orn1a authorizi:ng -) Applica.tion No. 34632 
increased. water ::,:ltes (and new rules J 
and regulationz) in the City of) 
Merced and adjacent territory'. :) 

Morrison, Hohfeld, Foerster', Sh'Wl'Jan and Clark 1 

by f.~!est A. cop~, for applic~~t; 
~~~~~, for C:J;ty of Merced, l.nterested 

party; , 
Hal~ F. Wiggins, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION -----..----
By the above-entitled application, file'd 'August 12, 1953 

and as amended January ;, 1954, Crocker-Huffman land 'and Water 

Company, a California corporation, seeks an order of th~s Commission 
authorizing increases in rates and charges for water s'er'vice 

rendered in Merced and viCinity. 
A public hearing in the ~atter was held be!o~e Examiner 

E=erson on February 24, 1954 at ~erced. No person appeared as a 
protestant to applicant', s r'equest for increased rates. 

Ap-o-licant's Position a.nd Request 
Applicant seeks an increase in annual gross revenues of 

abo~~ $92 1000, an amount which it estimates will be sufficient to 
earn a fair rate of return on its investment in water properties 
used in the Merced system. 

Applicant alleges tha~ its net revenues under existing 
rates have steadily declined during the past several years while . 
its investment in plant f&cilities ~~s steadily increased. As a 

-1-



A-34.632ET e 

result, it finds thaton.its rate bases,ranging,betwe~n $S.~2,000 
" ~ • ,,~ • ' t '. \ • ' • 

in 1951 and $1,020,000 in 1954, the rate of return realized. has 
, '. .. "".". 

reached a record low of ab~ut 1.7 pe.rcent. It see.ks to ;improve . '.;, .' 
its earning po~~.tion 'to one which would yield a rate or ,re'turn of 

j' , •• 

sligh'tly better than 6 per cent. On the average, this would require 
r' • ""', • 

a gross revenue increase of about 49 per cent. 

This proceeding is applicant'S first rate-fixing proceed-
ing:- ~resent rz.":·cs !i.;'·.ve !"e:nained subotant5.o11y un,changed. since 
first established al'proximately 65 years ago .. 

Of the tot~l of approximately 4,$00 consumers connected 
to the system, about 3,900 are served. at flat rate~. .Billings for 
flat rate customers are based upon a rate schedu~e which sets ,forth 

. individual charges for 54 distinct water usages. Such schedule is 
IZ ~wieldY and in''''~kns1:ances outmoded. However, the p~esent' b-ill 

for an average resid~ntial or corr~ercial customor is approximately 
&2 '0 .... ¢.. per monwn. Appl:i.cant proposes to simplify the rate s,c,hedule 
by basing the monthly bill upon the area of the premise,s served. 
On such baSis the same type of average customer on ,a lot containing 

7,500 square feet would be billed a flat charge ~£ ~'.20 par m~nth~ 
The proposed :nat rates would range from a miniu.um of $2.70 p,er 

. . .. ' . 
month to $3.70 per II.onth for a lot containing lO ,,000 square fee;t. 

, . ,'.' 

Applicant ser.-fes about 900 consumers on a measu~ed ?asis. 

It proposes ir.cre~sing 'ehe minimu.m cho:.ge from ~1.50 to $2~50 per 

month but will supply an additional ,00 cubic feet of water for 
the increased charge. Succeeding blocks are proportionately 
increased except for the tercinal ~lock which it proposes t~ keep 
at the present charge of 7~ cents per 100 cubic feet. 

No increase in charges is proposed for public fire hydrant 
service or for private fire protection service .. 

-2-



A-34632 ETe 

Service to schools is presently billed on the basis of ~~ 

average d~ilY attendance .. Applicant proposes to charge flat ~'/ 
rates ,for school service and for public park service based upon 
the 'size of connection and the dimensions of the p:-emises, • 

. " 

Applicant's Operations 

Applicant corporation developed the water system and has 
been its sole owner and operator. In addition the corporation is 

engaged in other,enterprises, including a beef cattle operation, 

rice lands, security investments and the control of a wholly owned 
" 

su'osidiary whose funds are invested in securities. Applicant" s 
, .',":' 

water operations are accounted for separately from any other 
operations. 

The water system presently obtains its water supply from 

nine deep wel~s at five pump stations. The water is delivered into 

three ~levated steel storage tanks, ha~~g an aggregate capacity 
of 1,000,000 gallons, and directly into the distribution system 

• .' , . : I , '. 

during, periods of peak demand.. The distribution system contains 
, I 

over 3~~,000 feet of cast iron mains ranging in size from 16 inches 

to 3 inches in nominal diameter. The present peak capacity of the 

wells and pumping e~uipment is in excess or 19,300 gallons per 

minute, an amount well above the peak demands of present consumers. 
Analysis of Presentations 

Applicant and the COmmission staff, through exhibits and' 

oral testimony, presented detailed analyses of results of operations 

-3-



. . 

A-34632 ET e 

for the past years together with estimates of operations in 1954. 
These presentations are summarized as follows: 

Item 

Year 1952 
Ne~ Revenue 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Year 1223 
Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Before Taxes & Depr. 
Taxes$. 
Depreciation 

Total Oper. Exps_ 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
Rate of Return 

Year 1274 
Operat~ng Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Before Taxes & Depr. 
Taxesb , 
Depreciation 

Total Oper. Exps. 
Net 'Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
Rate of Return 

. . Preser.l.t Rates : Proposed Rates: 
: Applicant: ePue Staft: Applicant: epOe ~taI':t'! 

$ 25,286 
93$,409 

2.69% 

16,28 
16,868 

990,843 
1.70% 

$ 19,272 
935,560 

2.06% 

$1$4,489 
109,741 
30,716 
26,~S 167,5 

, 17,434 
9S9,730 

1.76% 

$ 

~r ,~O 
58,926 

990,843 
5.95% 

$ 

$271,834 
109,828 
77,792 
26,~!$ 214,8 
57,616 

9$9,730 
5.82% 

$l92,116 $194,101 $2$6,717 $286.071 
113,965 113,945 113,965 114,037 

32 ,032 32,106 7e,501 77,282 
2f!41~ 2S'~a2 2~,41~ 2g,5~ 17 ,41 174, 3 21],87 219,81I 
20,706, 19,49$ 68,838 66,200 

1,019.z696: 1,064,010 1,019 696 1,064010 
~.03'%--·- 1.83% 6.75% 6.22% 

a_ Including !ederal income. taxes"at 52%' 
b. Including fed2ral ineome taxes at '47% .. ,'" . 

,.. ' • ~ .,1 I 

It is apparent from the above tabulation that applicant is 
not now earning a reasonable rate of return nor will it earn a 
reasonable return if present rates are continued. 

The record in this proceeding ~hows that although different 

methods of adjustment and estimating were employ~d by the respective 

experts of applicant and the Commission staff, the independently' 
deter.mined amounts of revenues and operating expenses are in 
substantial agreement. The only difference between applicant and 

staff which is of signific ance lies in the determination of an 
appropriate rate base for the year 1954. In this latter respect 
the Il'!ajor differences lie in the allowance for average ruaterials 

-4-



A-34632 ETe 

and suppli~s;, where applicant and staff differ by approximately 
$40 7 000, and'in the amoun~ of the depreciation reserve, where the 
difference is about $),000~ Differences in other elements of the 

rate base are minor. In our opinion the evidence is clear that 

applicant's derivation of the amount for materials and supplies 
is preferable to that of the staff, while it is equally clear that 
the staff-determined reserve is more appropriate. In view of, the 

., . 
evidence, therefore, we adopt the following as representing a fair 
and reasonable estimate or the results of operations for the full 
year 1954 under the rates and charges 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depreciated) 
Rate 0 r Return 

Conclusions 

proposed by applicant: 

$ 66,500 
1,020;000 

c.52~ 

, , 

Applicant is entitled to relief in the form of increased 

revenues and in the total amount sought. For the purposes of this 
proceeding we find a rate or return of 6.52 per cent to be reason-
able on a fair and reasonable rate base of $1,020,000. ~e tariffs 
proposed by applicant will be authorized. 

() Ft !) ~., ft / -- - - - ~ 

Crocker-Huffman Land and Water Company having applied to 
the Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and 
charges for water service rendered in the City of ~erced and 

vicinity, a public hearing thereon having been held and the matter 
having been submitted for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 
and charges authorized herein are justified and that the existing 
rates, in so far as they differ therefrom, for the future are 
unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

-5-



A-34632 ETe 

IT I.> H:t.REBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to fi,le 
in ~uadruplieate wi~h this Commission, ~fter the effective date 
of this order and in conformance with the provisions of Gener~l 
Order No. 96, the complete tariff schedules set forth in Exhibit E 
of the application herein, as amended, and as specifically modified 
by Appendix A attached to t~s order and, after not less than five 
days' notice to the public and to this COmmiSSion, to make said 

tariff schedules effective for all service rendered on anda£ter 
May 21, 1954. 

IT IS HEREB:t' FURTHER ORDERED that applicant, within forty 
day~ after the effective date of this order, shall file four 

copies or a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not 

smaller than 300 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate 

markings the various tracts of land and territory served; the 

principal water production, storage and distribution facilities; 
and the location of various properties of applicant. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the dat~ her~. , 

Dated a~4I'Lf1/JiRtY. Cali:Cornia, this 4L12.J!'4; 
day of /ilL; b / .. 1954. ' 7-- ., . 

~ "/ .~ ".": - -.!\ ~ . ~ , 



.APPENDIX A 
P~e 1 of 9 

Tho t.a.rifi" :lcl:ledulos set rona in Exh1bit E or :the applica.tion berein 
filed ~t 12" 1953" as mod1t1'e'd. by the amend.ment thereto filed JIJJlUUY 5" 
1954, ere approved ~ ~peei1'ie8llY' modified beloW: 

Approved. w1 thout chD.nge .. 

tAble of COP.:t&~t3 

Revise rato sebedulo titles to eontom.. 'W1.th the titleo bere:1no.£ter 
opeei1"1eally designated., add rerorence to "Service Area Map" f'ollowixlg 

~ ~'''Pre11mitla.ry Sta.te'Cll3nt", and. make provil:l1on ror ancll1st C.P.O'.C. Sheet 
/.): I' Numbe~ contained in tsrl£f booK Md. add referenee to "Semple Form:\.". (j" 

rn1im1ne.:rr St,g,teme-nt 

ApProved Y1thout change. 

S",ryiee An" Mj"p 

Following rtP:rel:im:fnary Sto.~:nontrt tor1r£ ~heet" add 6. to.r:Ltt serviee 
sroll lll8.p, dro.w to an indie:l,ted :leola upon 4 slloet st x II incbes 1n ~1ze; 
delineo:ti:lg thereupoll 5.n distinctive markings the bound.ar1os of' the Compa:oyf z 
pr.~sent are4 a.nd the lee~tion thereof -..rith reterenee to ~ 1xmnedilJ.te Sin"-
round.1rJg territory .. 

Sehedul,s NoS, 1. 2. 3, 4. 5 and 9 
Substitute for the rererred~to sehed~e3 the folloWing schedules: 



APPLICABJI.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 9 

Sch$dulo No. 1 

CENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to ell :netered wa.ter eenice. 

TERRITORY 

'Within the incorporated limits of the City or Mer~d and adjeeent ter-
ri't,Q17 in Moreed County. 

RATES -
Quantity Rates: 

Fir~t 1,;00 cu.tt. or leos ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,500 cu.!t., per 100 eu.f't. • ......... . 
Ne:;t 6,000 cu.f't., per 100 eu.ft. • ........ . 
Next 30,000 eu.f't., per 100 cu.tt. • ......... . 
Over 40,000 eu.tt., per 100 eu.ft. • •••••••• 

M1n1mum Charge: 

For 5/8 x ;/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-1nch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For It-inoh meter 
For 2-ineh meter 
Fo,: 3-inch meter 
For 4-1nch meter 
For 6-inch meter 
For S-inch meter 

•.•.•..•...........• ... •••.•..•..•.•....... 
. , •••••..•..••.......• .... _ •.•..•..•.....• .. •... _ ..•..........•• 

•••••••••••••••••••• ••..•..•.•.....•..•. ••.•.•.............. 
••.....•....•....... 

The Minimum ChIlrge will entitle the customer 
to the q,wmtity or 'N8:ter ",bien tMt mi:o.:i.mum 
cherge W1ll purchase o.t the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$ 2;~ 
3;25 
4;00 
6;00 

10.;.00 
15.;00 
20.00 
30.00 
50.00 

1. If & customer who is eligible for tl4t rate serviee requests and i~ 
~hed. metered service" s. change to nat rate servi~ 'fJJIJ."1 not be made 
1lD.tll metered service b.I.u been taken for a period of 12 eon.seeutive IIlQZltbs. 

2. CU3tomer~lwQ3e re~u1reme:etS:d~ ov~rburd~~ the ...-a.ter ay~tf!Jm7~1f41' 
reauire \JllrOI.l$01lS.iJ e 1nve::~ent in 8.C.1tional £'e.eil1t1e~, cr 'tJlIJ:Y 1ntenere 
wi -ell the supply to the existing C'U:5tomers, will not be ~lied. \l8.ter service 
u:odertb.i:J :lchedule. In sueh cases a special contract be reg1lired unc.er 
.'-Uch terms tl3 too condit10%l3 varrant, sUbject to o.pprovel by the Public Utilities Comm1ssion ot the State or Cal1rornia. 



APPL ICABIt.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page:; ot 9 

~cheG.ule No. 2 

RESIDENCB Mm CRtTRCFl: ~ ~ SERVICE 

App1iceble to ~ter serviee furnished on a flat rate basis to resi-
detlce~ and churehes.' . '. : " , 

TERRITORY 

Within the irJ.corport.\~ limits of the CitY' of Merced s:od adjo.eent ter-
ri torj'" in Merced C~ty ~.. . 

For each single family residence or 
ehurch, :1.nc1wi12lg tJ. lot b.o.ving 1lll 
area. of: 

5~OOO ~q. ft. or leaa 
$,001 - 5,SCO s~.ft. 
5,SOl - 6,000 sq.ft~ 
6,ool - 6,sco sq.!'t: 
6,501 - 7,000 sq.!'t. 
7,001 - 7,500 sq.ft. 
7,501 - 8,000 sq~f't. 
8,001 - 8,500 aq.tt. 
8,;01 - 9,000 ~q.rt. 
9,001 - 9,500 ~q.ft. 
9,501 - lO,ooO sq.ft. 

.••..•••..•...... . •......•..•..• _. 

....•••.........• 
••••••••••••••••• ...••.••......... .•.........•....• . . ... _ .........•... . •••...... ~ ..... . . . . ....•............ . . . . ...•..•...•..•.. 
••••••••••••••••• 

For each ~ditionsl 1,000 sq.ft. 
or fraction thereof ••••••• ~ •• ~ •••••••• 

In addition, for each re$1dential unit 
served £rom the same service comloction 

In ~c11tion,. for ea.ch lOO eu.i"t. of 
c4pac1ty of each s~~1ng pool ~erved 
trOQ the ~~ servie~ connection •••••• 

SPEC!AL CONDITIONS 

$2.70 
2~80 
2:90 
3.00 
:;.10 
3.20 
3.30 
3.40 
3.50 
3.60 
3.70 

0.1$ 

1 .. 50 

0.0$ 

1. All service not covered. by the a.bove clas~if'ica.t1o%'J.S will be fur-
nished oXllr on 6. me~red ba:l1:J~ . 



APPENDIX A 
Page 4 ot 9 

Sebedule No.2 

_RES:::.::.:I'DE~N;.,:.;:C=E AND CHURCH FLAT &:m SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDIIIQNS--Contd. 
2. Meterz 'frJrJ 'be installed. at option ot Compal'lY' or eustomer tor above 

ela301£1cat10ns in Ybieh event 3erviee w1ll thereaiter be rendered only on 
the ba.ois ot Sehedule No.1, CenereJ.. ¥~~red. Service, and must be continued 
for not le:ls t.han 12 months before it mElY again be chsllged. to na.t ra.te 
:3emeo. 

,. The followi:lg shall be considered. standard cize service eo:cneeti01l3 
tor the lot areas cpec1£ied: 

8,000 sq.ft. or less 
8,001 - 14,000 sq.ft. 

14,001 - 50,000 sq.tt. 
50 ,000 cq.ft. or more 

........ 
....... . ..... . 
••••••• 

~/4-1ncn ,erviee eODneet1on 
1-1ncb. service eoxmeet1on 

It-1%len ~erviee eOl:lZl.eet1on 
2-ineb. :3erviee eOlllleetion 

It the ew;tomer requires the :3erviee eonnection to be mov0d or 
inerea.sed to a diameter larger thDn the 1rld1ee.ted .stll%lCi4X'd sizes a.bove, the 
customer shall po:y the entire eost or removirJg the existizlg servieo and 
insttlll1!lg the new service. 

/' 



APPLICi\BILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 or 9 
"f' ... 

Sebedw.o No. :3 
, " 

Applicable to wter service i"urllished on Q. flat rate 'basis to schools 
and. public 'p!U"ksoo 

TERRITORY 

'Within the incorpora.ted lim! ts of the City of' Merced IlnCl adj e.eent ter-
ri tory in Merced County .. 

Mm I.? "-t ~' 
'I--

, ' For etl.ch ~~service coxmoeti~r 3m8ller ... . 
For" -J.lleb. service coxmectiOll ............... . 
For " l~inch service connection .............. .. 
For n 2-inch service connection .............. . 
For II 3-inch service eonnection .............. . 
For /I 4-1nch service connection .............. . 
For " 6-inch service connection ................ . 

, , 

In o.ddition, for ElllCh 1,000 sq..ft. or f'rttction 
thoreof, per 1,000 sq..rt. .. .............. ' ................ . 

. . .. 
In addition, for ee.ell build1%lg on premises 
served from the o~e service co~ection ........... . 

In addition, ror each 100 eu.f"t. of' cttpo.city 
of' swimming pools on premi:3es served. !rom the 
same service cOtlllection (: ................... ~ ....... ' ........... oo 

.' . ~ ,.., 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

Per Moath 

$ 2.00 
3.00 
5.00 
7.50 

l5.oo 
25.00 
50.00 

3.00 

0.0; 

Meters may be installed at option of' CompSllY or cU3tomer for abovo 
classifications, in ...,hieh event service" 'Will theres1'ter 'be rcnderedoDly on 
tho basis of-Schedule No. l, Ceneral Metered Semce, and muct be -continued 
for not le3s thsn 12 month3 before- it ms::! ogain be changed to f'lc.t .. re.te, 
oemee.... '.. . '. '" .' .' *,', 



APPENDIX A 
Pago 6 or 9 

Scllec1ule No. 4 

m P c.l B I. I C ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

i2~" \ (j · APPLIC~~lTY 
'{J~/"'. 

Applicable to all £ire hydx'ant :;emce • . . ,,,", IT . , 

TERRITORY 

Within the incorporated 11m1ts or the City or Merced 8lld adjacent ter-
ri tory in Merced' County. ' .... . , 

For each hydrant 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

•.•.•.........••.•....•••..• 
Per M~ 

$2.00 

!'be Comparq ~ SUpply oDly such water at ouch prezoure IlS mJJ':1 be 
aVa.ile.'ble f'l:oom time to time as a re~ul t of 1 t3 norm8l ~rat1on or the water ::l13tem •. '. . 



APPLICABll.!'lX 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 or 9 

Applicablo to service to 4ll 4utoma.tic fire spr1rilcler DYStems. 

TERRITORY 

.. Within the 11leorporI:Lted l1m1ts of the City or Merced and ad..1oeent ter-
ritOry in Mer~d County. 

For each .. 4-1nch. ,o;emee eonneetiOXl 
For ~aeh·" 6-lnch "ervice cormeetion 
For ee.eh 8-inch :!Iel"Viee connection 
For each. lQ-inch service connection 

SPECIAL· CONDITIm§ 

••...........••• ..... _ .•.•.....• ••....•....•.... .•....••........ 

Per Month 

$ 4.00 
6.00 
8.00 

10.00 

1.. The applieont shall ptq t.1l& cost of 1n:stolJ.1l:Ig the tire opr1nklor 
semce. 

2. The Above rAtes are app1i,cable only 'to. fire spr1nkler systems to 
..r.neh no connections for other than tire protection p'UrpoGes Bra allowed, 
are regulcrly 1nspected by the underwri tors ~ j'Ul'isdiction, are 
i:astwed aceordiDg to speeifications or the Com~, and ore maints.1ned to 
the sat1si"a.et1on or ~a1d. ComPSllY. 

:3. Ii' s. distr1but1on ma.1n o! adequs.te size to 30rve a tire sprixlkler 
system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in the street 
or alley adje.cent. to the prom1ses to be ::erved hereunder" tben Il service 
main f'rom the nearest existing main or e.deq,uate capac 1 ty w1ll be installed 
by the Company at the cost of the applicant. 

4. Xhe Compa:cy mcy install the 3tsnc1ard detector-type meter approved 
by ~ Board o£ Fire Underwriters for protection qainst theft" leakage or 
waste or vater. 

;.. The CompMY -.r.Ul 'be req,uired to supply orily .3ueh water at such 
press'l..1re as ms::r be ava:Ua.blo :t"rom time to time IJ.S a. result ot the normal 
operation of the ayotem.. Cuntomers mB.7 t8ke water 'Under this schedule only 
in the eQG~ of tire or for the purpose of pe:z:01odical tests and ~t10C8. 



~APPENDIX . A 
: Page' 8 ot 9· 

. Schedule : No. ' 6 

'ru! ~ .SERVICE· ~:FIRE .. HYDRANTS 

APPLICABIr.,ITY 

Applicable to water semce -i\1rnished'£rom1:ire hydrant:! on tl. flat rAte 
'be.:Jis for m'llllicipal, co:cstruetion and ·'temporo.r;r·usages. 

TER.TUTORY 

Within the incorpora.ted lim:t'tG of the 'C1ty 'of. V.erced and adjacent ter-
ritory in Merced County. 

City of MorcGd.: 

For nushillz sewers ...... -..... -............................... : ........ . 
For street sweeper •.••.•••.•.•.•.• -.......... ~ ..................... . 

$15 .. 00 
. 10.00 

Construction: 

For puddJ 1'Cg trenches ............................. ~ ......... .. 

For sprinkling :troets and other ~es 
for street improvement wrk ........................... . 

For eacb circus or carnival .•••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CO!\TD:ITIONS 

, 

$ 0.01 

Por Est~ted 
.1.@ GalJ,~§ 

$ 0.1$ 

Per DaY 

$5.00 

1.. At the option of the Comps.:oy So met,(,r 'Will be inctS:Ued for service 
und.er this sched.~e. 

2. Applica.nts for service under this oched.\.lle muDt obttdn specific 
author1zation from the Comp~ 'before taking ~ de11ver,y or water and 3h4ll 
use only the hydrents dos1gna.ted by the Comp~. 

3 •. If.·a hydrant is damagod by a ~tomer, the Customer sholl pa:y' t~ 
cost of repairs theroto. , . 



. -', 
, '," .. 

Rule @d Regulation 'No.1 

mENDIX A 
Page 9 of 9 

Approved. without ehIJ:ogo. 

E¥1A 11Pd ~tro1xtion Ng, 2 , 

Approved,. as modified ~,amendment to ~:plieo.tio~ \o1.1thout ehazlge:. 

" 

Approved without change. 
,I " 

. 'l ," 

Approved ao modit1ed~ amendment to ~p11eation ex,cept as tollo~: 

In fiIZt pmoaerllph ehsrlgo "six inehes in diameter" 
to "tour 1%lehes 1n diameter" !or b431s of determi%Jtng 
coot of a. main. 

In last paragraph correct ":.tud." to retJ.d. "stub". 
, " 

M~s and &eullltioPQ Noe:. 16. 17 wd 18 

Approved without change. 

Ad.d ssmples or printed forms normslly u"ed, 1n connection with C\Wtomerc' 
services. 


